#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6934205

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SMILEDIRECTCLUB LLC	09/08/2021

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SDC U.S. SMILEPAY SPV		
Street Address:	414 UNION STREET		
Internal Address:	C/O SMILEDIRECTCLUB LLC		
City:	NASHVILLE		
State/Country:	TENNESSEE		
Postal Code:	37219		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16933569
Application Number:	16951179
Application Number:	17148437
Application Number:	29776229
Application Number:	17181929

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** lbuhs@foley.com, ipdocketing@foley.com

Correspondent Name: FOLEY & LARDNER LLP Address Line 1: 3000 K STREET N.W.

Address Line 2: SUITE 600

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20007

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	116515-0268 ET AL.
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LAURA E. BUHS
SIGNATURE:	/laura e. buhs/
DATE SIGNED:	09/24/2021

**Total Attachments: 3** 

PATENT REEL: 057588 FRAME: 0659 source=SDC LLC to SmilePay Assignment - September 8 2021#page1.tif source=SDC LLC to SmilePay Assignment - September 8 2021#page2.tif source=SDC LLC to SmilePay Assignment - September 8 2021#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 057588 FRAME: 0660

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") effective as of the date written below, is made and entered into by and between SMILEDIRECTCLUB, LLC, a Tennessee limited liability company, as assignor ("Assignor"), in favor of SDC U.S. SMILEPAY SPV, a Delaware statutory trust, as assignee ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignee is the purchaser of certain assets of Assignor pursuant to the Purchase and Sale Agreement between Assignee and Assignor dated as of May 12, 2020 (the "Purchase And Sale Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Purchase And Sale Agreement, Assignor has assigned to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the issued patents and patent applications identified in the attached Schedule A (the "Patents"), and Assignor has agreed to execute this Assignment in order to evidence, effectuate and record such assignment in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and corresponding offices in other applicable jurisdictions;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby contributes, transfers, assigns and conveys to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to (i) the Patents, including the issued patents and patent applications identified in the attached Schedule A, (ii) all intellectual property rights in and to the inventions or designs claimed therein, (iii) all reissues, substitutes, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals and reexaminations thereof, (iv) all proceeds of the foregoing, including all income, royalties, damages, claims, and payments now or hereafter due or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past, present and future infringements or other violations thereof, (v) all rights to sue for past, present, and future infringements or other violations thereof, and (vi) all other rights accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto throughout the world.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the United States Patent and Trademark Office or foreign or international intellectual property office, as applicable, to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Patents. This Assignment will be governed by, and construed and enforced in accordance with, the substantive laws of the State of New York, without regard to its principles of conflict of laws.

21 M TOTAL T

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed and delivered as of the date written below.

Sep 8, 2021 Date:	By:	SMILEDIRECTCLUB, LLC  Susan Greenspon Rammelt  Susan Greenspon Rammelt (Sep. 8, 2021 12:53:CBP)
	Name:	Susan Greenspon Rammelt
	Title:	Chief Legal Officer, EVP Business Affairs

# SCHEDULE A to PATENT ASSIGNMENT

### PATENT APPLICATIONS

Name of Grantor	County	Patent Application Title	Application Number	Filing Date
SmileDirectClub,	United States	MOUTHPIECE	16/933569	7/20/2020
LLC		FOR TEETH		
		WHITENING		
SmileDirectClub,	United States	FLOSS	16/951179	11/18/2020
LLC		DISPENSER		
SmileDirectClub,	United States	DISTRIBUTED	17/148437	1/13/2021
LLC		SYSTEM FOR		
		FABRICATING		
		DENTAL		
		ALIGNERS		
SmileDirectClub,	United States	FLOSS	29/776229	3/29/2021
LLC		CONTAINER		
SmileDirectClub,	United States	SYSTEMS AND	17/181929	2/22/2021
LLC		METHODS FOR		
		TRIMMING		
		DENTAL		
		ALIGNERS		

# Patent Assignment - SmileDirectClub LLC to SDC U.S. SmilePay SPV (FL 116515-0268 -0276 -0316 -0324 -0322)

Final Audit Report 2021-09-08

Created: 2021-09-08

By: Melissa Smith (melissa smith@smilecirectclub.com)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAA0K69uUiOdxuhy6l0z3DHnQebVwd07G4n

## "Patent Assignment - SmileDirectClub LLC to SDC U.S. SmilePa y SPV (FL 116515-0268 -0276 -0316 -0324 -0322)" History

- Document created by Melissa Smith (melissa.smith@smiledirectclub.com) 2021-09-08 - 5:07:53 PM GMT- IP address: 108.212.197.195
- Document emailed to Susan Greenspon Rammelt (susan greenspon@smiledirectclub.com) for signature 2021-09-08 - 5:10:15 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Susan Greenspon Rammelt (susan greenspon@smiledirectdub.com) 2021-09-08 - 6:52:56 PM GMT- IP address: 104.47.55.126
- Document e-signed by Susan Greenspon Rammelt (susan greenspon@smiledirectclub.com) Signature Date: 2021-09-08 - 6:53:33 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 131.93.164.217
- Agreement completed. 2021-09-08 - 6:53:33 PM GMT

**Adobe Sign** 

RECORDED: 09/24/2021

**PATENT** 

REEL: 057588 FRAME: 0663